RESOLUTION NO. 2703

WHEREAS, City Council wishes to reconvene the Motorcoach Task Force and modify the Task Force purpose, process and membership.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF ALEXANDRIA, VIRGINIA:

- 1. That there is hereby established the 2016 Ad Hoc Motorcoach Task Force.
- 2. That the Motorcoach Task Force shall consist of 13 members, and the composition of the group shall be appointed by the Chairs of the Commissions/Boards referenced below or the City Manager, as applicable, with membership from the following groups or organizations, as follows:

Waterfront Commission member		(1)	
Transportation Commission member		(1)	
Traffic & Park	ing Board member	(1)	
Historic Alexandria Resources Commission member		(1)	
Motorcoach / Tourism Boating Industry representative		(2)	
Local hotel industry representative		(1)	
Alexandria Old Town small business representative		(1)	
At-large citizen representative		(1)	
Old Town Civic Association representative		(2)	
Founders Park Community Association representative		(1)	
North Old Town Independent Citizens representative		(1)	
Total		(13)	

- 3. That the Chairs of the above named Commissions/Boards shall nominate a member of their group to serve on the Motorcoach Task Force.
- 4. That the remaining slots will be appointed by the City Manager based on a call for nominations publicized through the City's eNews service, notices to civic and community associations, and the City's normal community communication process.
- 5. That the City Manager shall designate the Chair of the Motorcoach Task Force.
- 6. That the mission of the Motorcoach Task Force shall be to consider new management strategies and review locations for loading/unloading areas and short term parking and make reports on these issues to the Director of the City's Department of Transportation & Environmental Services.
- 7. That the Motorcoach Task Force need not necessarily develop a consensus position, broker a compromise or take formal votes. There may be differing opinions reported to the Director.
- 8. That staff assistance to the Motorcoach Task Force shall be managed by the Department of Transportation & Environmental Services with assistance from other City departments and offices as needed.
- 9. That the Motorcoach Task Force shall meet approximately four times, to sunset in 2016.

Adopted: December 8, 2015

Jacqueline M. Henderson, MMC City Clerk

WILLIAM D. EUILLE MAYOR

ATTEST:

1